

## City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 071401 **Version:** 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/5/2008 In control: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 2/26/2008

Effective date:

Title: Resolution relative to funding and construction of the Emmber Lane Water Quality Project with the

Wisconsin Coastal Management Program grant, with a total cost of the project of \$250,000 with a

grantor share of \$100,000 (40%) and a local share match of \$150,000 (60%).

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: GRANTS, MENOMONEE RIVER VALLEY, RIVERS, STORM SEWERS

Attachments: 1. Department of Public Works Cover Letter, 2. Fiscal Note, 3. Comptroller's Certification, 4. Maps,

Pictures and drawings

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
2/5/2008	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
2/8/2008	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
2/13/2008	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	3:1
2/26/2008	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	12:2
3/5/2008	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

071401 ORIGINAL

061404

## THE CHAIR

Resolution relative to funding and construction of the Emmber Lane Water Quality Project with the Wisconsin Coastal Management Program grant, with a total cost of the project of \$250,000 with a grantor share of \$100,000 (40%) and a local share match of \$150,000 (60%).

This resolution authorizes the proper City Officers to set up funding and construct the Emmber Lane Water Quality Project with a Wisconsin Coastal Management Program (WCMP) grant. The total cost of the project is \$250,000 with a grantor share of \$100,000 (40%) and a local share match of \$150,000 (60%). The local share of \$100,000 is budgeted in the City's 2008 Sewer Maintenance Fund with the remaining \$50,000 coming from other non-City sources, as indicated in Common Council File 061404. The purpose of the grant is to aid in funding for the construction of a plan to prevent the accumulation of debris in the Menomonee River at the Emmber Lane Bridge.

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee along with a variety of local organizations and businesses continues its efforts to revitalize the Menomonee Valley; and

Whereas, As part of the revitalization effort, the City and the local organizations and businesses intend to remedy a persistent debris accumulation problem on the Menomonee River at Emmber Lane; and

Whereas, The cost of implementing a plan to eliminate the debris problem is approximately \$250,000; and

File #: 071401, Version: 0

Whereas, The Commissioner of Public Works applied for and accepted a WCMP grant for \$100,000 as authorized by Common Council File 061404, to be applied towards the total cost of the project; and

Whereas, Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers will contribute \$27,500 of the \$150,000 local match; and

Whereas, The Menomonee Valley BID will also contribute up \$22,500 in the event that total construction costs exceed the City's available funds; and

Whereas, Funds for the City's share of the required match are available from the Sewer Maintenance Fund and authorized in the City's 2008 budget; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

Create within the Capital Grant and Aid Projects Fund the project grant number for the Emmber Lane Water Quality Project (Fund 0491/SM320080100):

Grantor Reimbursable Sewer Fund Wisconsin Coastal Management Program Grant SP032080100 Fund 0306 \$100,000

Grantor Reimbursable Sewer Fund Friends of Milwaukee's Rivers SP032080100 Fund 0306 \$27,500

Grantor Reimbursable Sewer Fund Menomonee Valley BID 26 SP032080100 Fund 0306 \$22,500

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted for the Department of Public Works which is authorized to expend from the amount budgeted for specific purposes as indicated in the grant budgets and incur costs consistent with the grant; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the reimbursement amounts received from the grantor be deposited in accordance with procedures established by the City Comptroller; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is directed to transfer the sum of \$100,000 from SM499080000 to SM320080000 to provide funding for the City's share; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Infrastructure Services/Sewer Maintenance commit \$100,000 to fund the project titled Emmber Lane Water Quality Project (Fund 0491/SM320080100):

Project/Grant Parent SM320080000

Fund 0491

File #: 071401, Version: 0

Organization 5010

Amount \$100,000

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the proper City Officers, on behalf of the City of Milwaukee be authorized to enter into contracts and subcontracts as detailed in the project budget and in accordance with City Grant and Aid Guidelines for awarding such contracts.

DPW-Infrastructure Services Division NMJ:amh January 30, 2008 Reso Emmb Ln Wtr Qualy Pjec SB 013008.rtf